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Eastside Preparatory School - Science Building
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Eastside Preparatory School - Science Building

PROGRAM ORGANIZATION
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Eastside Preparatory School - Science Building

ALTERNATIVE 1 - FORMAL DEVELOPMENT
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Eastside Preparatory School - Science Building

ALTERNATIVE 1 - OVERVIEW 
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Eastside Preparatory School - Science Building

ALTERNATIVE 2 - FORMAL DEVELOPMENT
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Eastside Preparatory School - Science Building

ALTERNATIVE 2 - OVERVIEW

Perspective View 01

Perspective View 02
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Eastside Preparatory School - Science Building

ALTERNATIVE 3 - FORMAL DEVELOPMENT
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Eastside Preparatory School - Science Building

ALTERNATIVE 3 - OVERVIEW
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56.15 User Guide – YBD 2 and YBD 3 zones.

The charts in KZC 56.20 contain the basic zoning regulations that apply in each YBD 2 and YBD 3 zone of the City. Use these charts by reading down the left hand 
column entitled Use. Once you locate the use in which you are interested, read across to find the regulations that apply to that use.

Section 56.18 Section 56.18 – GENERAL REGULATIONS

The following regulations apply to all uses in this zone unless otherwise noted:

1.    Refer to Chapter 1 KZC to determine what other provisions of this code may apply to the subject property.

2.    In addition to the height exceptions established by KZC 115.60, the following exceptions to height regulations in the YBD 2 and YBD 3 zones 
are allowed:

a.    Decorative parapets may exceed the height limit by a maximum of four feet; provided, that the average height of the parapets around the 
perimeter of the structure shall not exceed two feet. 
b.    For structures with a peaked roof, the peak may extend eight feet above the height limit if the slope of the roof is equal to or greater than 
four feet vertical to 12 feet horizontal. 

3.    A City entry or gateway feature shall be designed and installed on the subject property adjacent to Lake Washington Boulevard between the 
southern City limit line and NE 38th Place pursuant to the standards in KZC 110.60. The specific location and design of the gateway shall be 
evaluated with the Design Review Process.

4.    Driveways onto Lake Washington Boulevard, NE 38th Place and Northup Way shall be limited to prevent arterial congestion and traffic safety 
hazards. Shared access points must be utilized where feasible (does not apply to Public Park uses). The Public Works Official shall approve the 
number, location and design of all driveways.

5.    The minimum ground floor story height shall be 13 feet for retail establishments selling goods or services including banking and financial 
services, restaurant and tavern, or office. 

6.    The upper story setback for all floors above the second story within 40 feet of the property line abutting NE 38th Place shall average 15 feet. 
For the purpose of this regulation, the term “setback” shall refer to the horizontal distance between the property line and any exterior wall abutting 
the street prior to any potential right-of-way dedication. The required upper story setbacks for all floors above the second story shall be calculated 
as Total Upper Story Setback Area, as shown on Plate 35. 

7.    Developments in parts of this zone may be limited by Chapter 83 or 90 KZC, regarding development near streams, lakes, and wetlands.

8.    Development adjoining the Cross Kirkland Corridor or Eastside Rail Corridor shall comply with the standards of KZC 115.24.

Page 1 of 1KZC 56.15 User Guide – YBD 2 and YBD 3 zones.

6/5/2014http://www.codepublishing.com/wa/kirkland/html/KirklandZ56/KirklandZ5615-5620.html

ATTACHMENT 5 
FILE NO. DRV14-00876 
YBD 3 ZONING CHART
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U S E  Z O N E  C H A R TSection 56.20

(Revised 5/14) Kirkland Zoning Code
328.84
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YBD 2, 
YBD 3
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.010 Vehicle Service 
Station

D.R., 
Chapter 142 
KZC

2,250 
sq. ft.

40' 15' on 
each 
side.
See 
also 
Spec. 
Reg. 
3.

15' 80% In YBD 2, 55' 
above average 
building 
elevation.

In YBD 3, 60' 
above average 
building 
elevation.

A E See KZC 
105.25.

1. The following uses and activities are prohibited:
a. The outdoor storage, sale, service and/or rental of motor vehicles, 

sailboats, motor boats, and recreational trailers. 
2. There may not be more than two vehicle service stations at any inter-

section. This use is only allowed if the subject property abuts Lake 
Washington Boulevard or Northup Way.

3. Gas pump islands may extend 20 feet into the front yard. Canopies or 
covers over gas pump islands may not be closer than 10 feet to any 
property line. Outdoor parking and service areas may not be closer 
than 10 feet to any property line. See KZC 115.105, Outdoor Use, 
Activity and Storage, for further regulations.

.020 Restaurant or 
Tavern

None 0' adja-
cent to 
NE 38th 
Place 
and Nor-
thup 
Way. 
Other-
wise, 20'.

0' 0' C 1 per each 100 
sq. ft. of gross 
floor area.

1. The following uses and activities are prohibited:
a. Drive-in or drive-through facilities. 

2. The gross floor area of individual retail establishments may not 
exceed 15,000 square feet except within a mixed use development in 
which the floor area of other uses exceeds the floor area of retail 
establishments. 

.030 Office Use D If medical, 
dental or 
veterinary 
office, then one 
per each 200 
sq. ft. of gross 
floor area.
Otherwise, 1 
per each 300 
sq. ft. of gross 
floor area.

1. The following regulations apply to veterinary offices only:
a. May only treat small animals on the subject property.
b. Outside runs and other outside facilities for the animals are not 

permitted.
c. Site must be designed so that noise from this use will not be audi-

ble off the subject property. A certification to this effect, signed by 
an Acoustical Engineer, must be submitted with the development 
permit application.

2. Ancillary assembly and manufacture of goods on the premises of this 
use are permitted only if:
a. The ancillary assembled or manufactured goods are subordinate 

to and dependent on this use.
b. The outward appearance and impacts of this use with ancillary 

assembly or manufacturing activities must be no different from 
other office uses. A
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(Revised 5/14) Kirkland Zoning Code
328.85

U S E  Z O N E  C H A R TSection 56.20 Zone
YBD 2, 
YBD 3

.040 Hotel or Motel D.R., 
Chapter 142 
KZC

None 0' adja-
cent to 
NE 38th 
Place 
and Nor-
thup 
Way. 
Other-
wise, 20'.

0' 0' 80% In YBD 2, 55' 
above average 
building 
elevation.

In YBD 3, 60' 
above average 
building 
elevation.

C E 1 per each 
room. See also 
Spec. Reg. 2.
1 per each 300 
sq. ft. of gross 
floor area.

1. May include ancillary meeting and convention facilities. 
2. Excludes parking requirements for ancillary meeting and convention 

facilities. Additional parking requirement for these ancillary uses shall 
be determined on a case-by-case basis.

.050 A Retail 
Establishment 
other than those 
specifically listed, 
limited, or 
prohibited in the 
zone, selling 
goods, or 
providing services 
including   banking 
and related 
financial services 

1. The following uses and activities are prohibited:
a. The outdoor storage, sale, service and/or rental of motor vehicles, 

sailboats, motor boats, and recreational trailers. 
b. Vehicle repair.
c. Retail establishment providing storage services.
d. Storage and operation of heavy equipment, except delivery vehi-

cles associated with retail uses.
e. Storage of parts unless conducted entirely within an enclosed 

structure.
f. Drive-in or drive-through facilities.

2. The gross floor area of individual retail establishments may not exceed 
15,000 square feet except within a mixed use development in which the 
floor area of other uses exceeds the floor area of retail establishments.

3. A delicatessen, bakery, or other similar use may include, as part of the 
use, accessory seating if:
a. The seating and associated circulation area do not exceed more 

than 10 percent of the gross floor area of the use; and 
b. It can be demonstrated to the City that the floor plan is designed to 

preclude the seating area from being expanded.

.060 Stacked Dwelling 
Units

D A 1.7 per unit. 1. Chapter 115 KZC contains regulations regarding home occupations 
and other accessory uses, facilities and activities associated with this 
use. 

.070 Assisted Living 
Facility, 
Convalescent 
Center or Nursing 
Home

C Independent 
unit: 1.7 per 
unit. Assisted 
living unit: 1 per 
unit. Convales-
cent center or 
nursing home: 
1 per each bed. 

1. A facility that provides both independent dwelling units and assisted 
living units shall be processed as an assisted living facility.

2. If a nursing home use is combined with an assisted living facility use in 
order to provide a continuum of care for residents the required review 
process shall be the least intensive process between the two uses. 
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U S E  Z O N E  C H A R TSection 56.20

(Revised 5/14) Kirkland Zoning Code
328.86

Zone
YBD 2, 
YBD 3

.080 Private Lodge or 
Club

D.R., 
Chapter 142 
KZC

None 0' adja-
cent to 
NE 38th 
Place 
and Nor-
thup 
Way. 
Other-
wise, 20'.

0' 0' 80% In YBD 2, 55' 
above average 
building 
elevation.

In YBD 3, 60' 
above average 
building 
elevation.

C B 1 per each 300 
sq. ft. of gross 
floor area

.090 Hospital Facility B See KZC 
105.25..100 Public Utility A

.110 Church C 1 for every 4 
people based 
on maximum 
occupant load 
of any area of 
worship. See 
Spec. Reg. 2.

1. May include accessory living facilities for staff persons. 
2. No parking is required for day-care or school ancillary to the use. 
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(Revised 9/13) Kirkland Zoning Code
328.87

U S E  Z O N E  C H A R TSection 56.20
Zone
YBD 2, 
YBD 3

.120 School or Day-
Care Center

D.R., 
Chapter 142 
KZC

None 0' adja-
cent to 
NE 38th 
Place 
and Nor-
thup 
Way. 
Other-
wise, 20'.

0' 0' 80% In YBD 2, 55' 
above average 
building 
elevation.

In YBD 3, 60' 
above average 
building 
elevation.

D B See KZC 
105.25.

1. A six-foot-high fence is required along the property lines adjacent to 
the outside play areas.

2. An on-site passenger loading area may be required depending on the 
number of attendees and the extent of the abutting right-of-way 
improvements.

3. May include accessory living facilities for staff persons.
4. Electrical signs shall be permitted at junior high/middle schools and 

high schools. One pedestal sign with a readerboard having electronic 
programming is allowed per site only if:
a. It is a pedestal sign (see Plate 12) having a maximum 40 square feet 

of sign area per sign face;
b. The electronic readerboard is no more than 50 percent of the sign 

area;
c. Moving graphics and text or video are not part of the sign;
d. The electronic readerboard does not change text and/or images at 

a rate less than one every seven seconds and shall be readily legible 
given the text size and the speed limit of the adjacent right-of-way;

e. The electronic readerboard displays messages regarding public 
service announcements or school events only;

f. The intensity of the display shall not produce glare that extends to 
adjacent properties and the signs shall be equipped with a device 
which automatically dims the intensity of the lights during hours of 
darkness;

g. The electronic readerboard is turned off between 10:00 p.m. and 
6:00 a.m.;

h. The school is located on a collector or arterial street.
The City shall review and approve the location of the sign on the site. 
The sign shall be located to have the least impact on surrounding res-
idential properties. If it is determined that a proposed electronic read-
erboard would constitute a traffic hazard the Planning Director may 
impose restrictions or deny the readerboard.

.130 Mini-School or 
Mini-Day-Care

E

S
e

c
ti

o
n

 5
6

.2
0

USE

 R
E

G
U

L
A

T
IO

N
S

 DIRECTIONS: FIRST, read down to find use...THEN, across for REGULATIONS

Required 
Review
Process

MINIMUMS MAXIMUMS

L
an

d
sc

ap
e

C
at

eg
o

ry
(S

ee
 C

h
. 9

5)

S
ig

n
 C

at
eg

o
ry

(S
ee

 C
h

. 1
0

0)

Required
Parking 
Spaces

(See Ch. 105)
Special Regulations

(See also General Regulations)

Lot 
Size

REQUIRED YARD
(See Ch. 115)

L
o

t 
C

o
ve

ra
g

e

Height of
Structure

 Front Side Rear

A
TTA

C
H

M
E

N
T 5 

FILE
 N

O
. D

R
V

14-00876 
Y

B
D

 3 ZO
N

IN
G

 C
H

A
R

T37



U S E  Z O N E  C H A R TSection 56.20

(Revised 9/13) Kirkland Zoning Code
328.88

Zone
YBD 2, 
YBD 3

.140 Government 
Facility 
Community 
Facility

D.R., 
Chapter 142 
KZC

None 0' adja-
cent to 
NE 38th 
Place 
and Nor-
thup 
Way. 
Other-
wise, 20'.

0' 0' 80% In YBD 2, 55' 
above average 
building 
elevation.

In YBD 3, 60' 
above average 
building 
elevation.

C
See 
Spec. 
Reg. 1.

B See KZC 
105.25.

1. Landscape Category A or B may be required depending on the type of 
use on the subject property and the impacts associated with the use 
on the nearby uses.

.150 Public Park Development standards will be determined on a case-by-case basis. See Chapter 49 KZC for required review 
process.
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